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1910 Oshanin, Verz. Pal. Hem.: 790 (cat.)
1910 Reuter, Horae Soc. Ent. Ross. 39:83 (note)
1952 - . Carvalho, An. Acad. Brasil. Ci. 24(l):74 (as type)

Genus SARONA Kirkaldy

Type Sarona adonias Kirkaldy, 1902 (monobasic)

SARONA 1902 Kirkaldy, Faun. Hawaii. 3 (2):142 (n. gen.)
1906 Kirkaldy, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. 32:136 (cat.)
1910 Reuter, Acta Soc. Sci. Fenn. 37(3):165 (cat.)
1948 Zimmerman, Ins. Hawaii 3:201 (note)
1952 Carvalho, An. Acad. Brasil. Ci. 24(1):74 (cat.)
1955 Carvalho, Bol. Mus. Goeldi 11 (2):68 (key)

adonias Kirkaldy
1902 Sarona adonias Kirkaldy, Faun. Hawaii. 3(2):142, pl. 5, fig. 23 (n. sp).
1948 - Zimmerman, Ins. Hawaii, 3:201, fig. 82 (note)
1952 Carvalho, An. Acad. Brasil. Ci. 24(l):74 (as type)

Genus SCHOENOCORIS Reuter

Type Phytocoris flavomarginatus Costa, 1841 (monobasic)

SCHOENOCORIS 1890 Reuter, Rev. d'Ent. 9:253 (n. gen.)
1891 Reuter, Hem. Gymn. Eur. 4:64, 159 (descr., key)
1905 Ilueber, Syn. Blindw. 2:4, 9 (key, descr.)
1906 Kirkaldy, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. 32:131 (cat.)
1910 Oshanin, Verz. Pal. Hem.: 789 (cat.)
1910 Reuter, Acta Soc. Sci. Fenn. 37 (3):148 (cat.)
1933 Stichel, Illus. Best. Deut. Wanz. 8:235 (key)
1935 Hedicke, Tierw. Mittel. Het. 4(3):59 (key)
1952 Wagner, Tierw. Deut. 41, Blindw.: 96, 106 (key, descr.)
1952 Carvalho, An. Acad. Brasil. Ci. 24(1):74 (cat.)
1955 Carvalho, Bol. Mus. Goeldi 11 (2):67 (key)

flavomarginatus Costa

1841 Phytocoris flavornarginatus Costa, Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. 10:286, pl. 6, fig. 32
(n. sp.)

1852 Pachytoma flavomarginatus Costa, Cimic. Regn. Neap. Cent. 3:278, pl. 3,
fig. 3.4

1890 Labops flavornarginatus Atkinson, Jour. Asiatic Soc. Bengal 58 (2):123
1890 Schoenocoris flavomarginatus Rewter, Rev. d'Ent. 9:253 (n. comb.)
1891 Reuter, Hem. Gymn. Eur. 4:66 (descr., key)
1906 Hueber, Syn. Blindw. 2:10 (descr.)

1910 Oshanin, Verz. Pal. Hem.: 789 (cat.)

1933 Stichel, Illus. Best. Deut.. Wanz. 8:238 (key)

1935 --Hedicke, Tierw. Mittel. Het. 4(3):59 (key)

1952 Wagner, Tierv. Deut. 41, Blindw.: 106 (descr.)

1952 - Carvalho, An. Acad. Brasil. Ci. 24 (1):74 (as type)

Alsacia

Carpathian Mts.

France
Italy
Malta
Rumania
Sicily
Spain
Yugoslavia

Genus SCIRTETELLUS Reuter

Type La4hops (Pachytcma) brevipennis Reuter, 1879 (monobasic)

SCIRTETELLUS 1890 Reuter, Rev. d'Ent. 9:253 (n. gen.)
1891 Reuter, Hem. Gymn. Eur. 4:67, 159 (descr., key)
1906 Hueber, Syn. Blindw. 2:4 (key)
1906 Kirkaldy, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. 32:131 (cat.)
1910 Oshanin, Verz. Pal. Hem.: 789 (cat.)
1910 Reuter, Acta Soc. Sci. Fenn. 37(3):148 (cat.)
1951 Kiritshenko, Het. Eur. USSR.: 126 (key)
1952 CGarvalho, An. Acad. Brasil. Ci. 24(1):74 (cat.)
1955 Carvalho, Bol. Mus. Goeldi 11 (2):66 (key)

SARTETELLUS 1890 Zool. Record (error pro Scirtetellus Reuter)

Hawaii
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